MyCSP with its software roll-out to the Civil Service concluding in
Q4 2015. Excluding MyCSP, the financial performance of Pension
Solutions was stable over 2016. MyCSP earnings have now
stablised.

Interest

Revenue from interest was 20.4% higher than the prior year,
due to higher average client cash balances of £1,917m (2015:
£1,296m), and includes the benefit that the Group has secured
through entering into three-year interest rate swaps at a blended
rate of 1.03%, relating to £650.0m of cash balances. The interest
rate swaps expire in July and August 2018.

Reportable
segments

Reported
2016

Reported*
2015

Reported
Change

%

Organic
Change

%

Revenue (£m)
Investment
Solutions

123.6 114.9 7.6 6.7

Intelligent
Solutions

116.4 102.3 13.8 8.9

Pension Solutions 131.4 142.5 (7.8) (7.8)

Interest Income 11.2 9.3 20.4 17.9

Equiniti Group 382.6 369.0 3.7 2.1

EBITDA prior to exceptional items (£m)
Investment
Solutions

38.6 35.1 10.0

Intelligent
Solutions

29.5 23.2 27.2

Pension Solutions 24.3 26.7 (9.0)

Interest Income 11.2 9.3 20.4

 Central Costs (11.2) (8.1) 38.3

 Equiniti Group 92.4 86.2 7.2

Revenue (£m) 2015
Reported

2015
Adjustment

2015
Proforma

Investment Solutions 114.9 0.91 115.8

Intelligent Solutions 102.3 4.62 106.9

Pension Solutions 142.5 – 142.5

Interest Income 9.3 0.23 9.5

Total Group 369.0 5.7 374.7

*  2015 restated to reflect Company Secretariat business transfer from Investment
Solutions to Intelligent Solutions (£2.7m revenue and £0.3m EBITDA).

40

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Exceptional items 2016
£m

2015
£m

Operating costs
Acquisition, restructuring and other costs 5.0 10.3

IPO-related costs – 22.5

Operating costs – exceptional items 5.0 32.8

Finance costs

Write off of unamortised fees of previous
finance arrangement

– 12.3

Other financing fees – 8.9

Finance costs – exceptional items – 21.2

EARNINGS PER SHARE

Earnings per share 2016 2015

Basic earnings per share
Profit / (loss) attributable to shareholders (£m) 30.5 (50.4)